s AND BRIDGES: County Court may not appoint road
s overseer under Section 7870 for

special road districts created under
Section 8061, R« S. Mo. 1929.

April 13, 1037.
¥

¥

Honorable Carl F.
Prosecuting Attorney
Cole County

Jefferson City, Missourl

Dear Sir:

This department is in receipt of your letter of
February 25, 1637, in which you request an opinion
which reads as roilmt :

"Will you kindly give me your opinion
as to whether the County Court may
appoint road overseers under Seection
7870, Revised Statutes of Missouri,
1929, of Special Road Districts Bene-
1%t Assessments in countiocs not under
township orgemization, organized under
Section 8061, Revised Statutes of
Missouri, 19207"

In School Distriet v. Day, 43 S.W. (2d4) 428, l. c.
432, the Court in construing the Statutes said:

"It is a companion section to section
% # & #both being a part of the same
acts# # # #, and they should be con-
strued togethere

Chapter 428, A rticle X, R.5. Mo. 1529, provides the
manner in which special road dlstricts, in those counties
not under township organization, ere formed snd maintained.
Section 8061 authorizes their formation, and Section 8063,
a companion section to 8061 provides as follows:

"At the term of court in which such
order is made, or at any subsequent
term thereafter, the court shall ap-
point three commissioners, who shall
be residents of the district and owners
of land within the district, who shall
hold their office until the first
Tuesday after the first lMonday in Jane
uary thereafter; and on sald date the
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voters of the district, at an hour
and place to be filled by said com=
missioners, shall elect three com-
missioners, one of whom shall serve
one year, one for two years and one
for three years, and on the first
Tuesday after tho first Nonday in
January each year thereafter they
shall elect a commissioner to take
the place of the one whose term is
about to expire, who shall serve
three years. No person shall be
elected or appointed commissioner
who is not a resiient of the dis-
trict and an omer of land in the
distriet. Any vacaney caused by
re-.{gmtion% death, removal from
the district of a commissioner or
sale of all land owned by him in
the district shall be filled for
the unexpired term by election by
the voters of the district. All
conmissioners shall gualify by
taking, subseribing and filing with
the county clerk the oath preseribed
by the Constitution of this state,
and that they will failithfully, hon-
estly and impartislly discharge their
duties am commissioners according to
laws If for any resson the board of
conmissioners hereinbefore mentioned
¢hall fail to call an annual or other
preseribed election to fi1ll a

or vaecancles caused by the expiration
of the term of any one or more of the
commissioners, then the county court
is hereby authorized and required

to call an election to fill said
vacancy and to fix the time therefor
within fifteen days after making the
order for such election.™

Setting forth the manner in detail for the selection
of commissioners of the district formed under Section 8061.
Under the ruling in the School Distriet ve. Day case, supra,
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these are comnanion sections, both being a part of Chap~-
ter 42, Article X, R.S. lMo. 1920, and should be construed

togethers.

" Part of Section 8065 of Chapter 42, Article X,
Re Se lioe 1929, is as follows:

"% @ &+ #Sald commissioners shall have
all the power, rights and authority
confmoﬂ by iuw upon roed overseers,
4% 5 9% *.

thus replacing the office of road overseer with the com-
missioners selected under Section 8063, R. S. lMo. 1929,

Therefore, Section 7870, R. 8. Mo. 1929, can not
be invoked to give the county court power to appoint
road overseers. for special road dhgj.nta_mm
under Section 8061 R. S. lio. 1989. (BSection 7870 is
under Chapter 42, Artiecle III, relating to publie roads
.and their maintenance, and ean hardly be construed a
" jcompanion section to Section 8061, because these sections
:.-rehto entirely to differemt sub 1eetn. The means by
/which commissioners (overseers) sTor those road districts
‘created under Section 51, Re. 8’ lioe 1929, are to be

selected, is provided in Section 8063 R. 5. Mo. 1929,
and mst be followed in their sélection.

Respeetfully submitted

OLLIVER W. NOLEN '
Assistant Attorney General.

APPROVED:

{Acting)Attorney General.
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